PRE-INSTALLATION GUIDE
ImageXpress Pico Automated Cell Imaging System
Environmental Control System Gas Requirements
Welcome to the family of ImageXpress
system users. The ImageXpress®
Pico Automated Cell Imaging
System is available with the optional
Environmental Control System, which

regulator is required to step-down and regulate the
pressure from the gas cylinder.
Regulators type designations for gas cylinders vary
based on the region. The following table lists examples of
region-specific regulator types:
Region CO2 Regulator
Type
N2 Regulator
Type
Compressed Air
Regulator Type
North
America
CGA320 CGA580 CGA590
Germany DIN477-1 Nr.6 DIN 477-1 No.10 DIN477-1 Nr.13
Great
Britain
BS 341 No.8
BS 341 No.3 or
BS 341 No.30
BS 341 No.3 or
BS 341 No.31
Italy UNI 4406 /UNI2 UNI 4409 / UNI5 UNI 4410 / UNI6
France
ANFOR NF E 29-
650/C
ANFOR NF E 29-
650/C
ANFOR NF E 29-
650/D or B
Note that the list above is not exhaustive and may change without notice.
The regulator type is often stamped on the end of the
regulator on the side that will connect to the cylinder.
Select a cylinder size that meets your needs. Gas within the
ImageXpress Pico EC system flows at up to 20 l/hr
(0.7 ft3/hr). So, for example, for typical CO2 regulation at 5%
volume, a 10 l (0.35 ft3) liquid CO2 cylinder can last a year.
Several vendors offer gas regulators, and the one you use
is not critical as long as the following conditions are met:
•  The regulator type is appropriate for the tank as indicated
in the table above.
•  The regulator is a two-stage, gas pressure regulator, not a
flow control valve.
•  The maximum delivery pressure of the regulator is
10 bar (145 psi) or less. We recommend a regulator with
a maximum delivery pressure of 4.14 bar (60 psi), which
makes it easy to set the required pressure.
Some examples of regulator vendors in North America are
listed in the following table:
Vendor (Website) Gas Type Part Number
McMaster-Carr
(www.mcmaster.com)
CO2 CGA320 7951A67
N2 CGA580 7951A62
Airgas
(www.airgas.com)
Air CGA590 Y12244B590-AG
CO2 CGA320 Y12244B320-AG
N2 CGA580 Y12N245B580-AG
Matheson
(store.mathesongas.com)
Air CGA320 SEQ3121A320
CO2 CGA580 SEQ3121A580
N2 CGA590 SEQ3121A590
Note that the list above is not exhaustive and may change without notice.
You can also purchase an acceptable regulator from one of
the following vendors:
• Air Products (www.airproducts.com)
• Fisher Scientific (www.fishersci.com)
• Linde (www.linde-gas.com)
• VWR (www.vwr.com)
Connecting a Gas Cylinder to the Instrument
Many gas regulators can accommodate a 1/4" NPT male